

COURT OF APPEAL, 5th CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA
DOCKET NO. 2021-CA-520

5216 OPERATIONS, LLC D/B/A 5216 TABLE AND TAPS,

Plaintiff-Appellee

VERSUS

STATE OF LOUISIANA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, OFFICE OF
ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO CONTROL,

Defendant-Appellant

On appeal from the 24th Judicial District,
Parish of Jefferson, Division “M,” State of Louisiana
Docket No. 816-089
Honorable Shayna Beevers Morvant, Presiding

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY ATTORNEY GENERAL JEFF LANDRY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

JEFF LANDRY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elizabeth Baker Murrill (#20685)
Solicitor General
Ben Wallace (#39516)
Assistant Solicitor General
Louisiana Dept. of Justice
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
Tel: (225) 326-6766
Email: murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
wallaceb@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Legislature Makes the Law, the Governor Enforces it, and Executive Agencies like the ATC can only act Pursuant to and Consistent with their Enabling Statutes	2
A. The Legislature is the State’s sole lawmaking branch of government	2
B. The Executive Branch’s quasi-lawmaking powers are very limited where they exist at all.....	3
C. Executive agencies like the ATC are statutory creatures whose powers are not “inherent” but instead are limited to those expressly delegated to them by the Legislature	4
II. The Governor Lacks the Power to Mandate Mask Wearing and Social Distancing	5
A. The Governor’s emergency powers are limited to those enumerated in Title 29.....	5
B. Title 29 does not empower the Governor to mandate mask wearing and social distancing	6
C. If Title 29 had provided the Governor with the broad lawmaking power he claims he has, it would violate the non-delegation doctrine	7
III. The ATC Lacks the Authority to Enforce the Governor’s Emergency Proclamations	8
A. Because the Governor’s mask wearing and social distancing provisions are unenforceable, the ATC can’t enforce them	8
B. The Governor’s Proclamations themselves prohibit the ATC from enforcing any potentially enforceable provisions in them	9
C. The ATC’s strained interpretation of Title 26, Title 29, and the Proclamations would create additional separation of powers and due process problems	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catahoula Par. Sch. Bd. v. Louisiana Mach. Rentals, LLC</i> , 2012-2504 (La. 10/15/13), 124 So.3d 1065.....	9
<i>Edwards v. Louisiana Legislature, et al.</i> , No. C-700923, 19 th JDC	8
<i>Krielow v. La. Dep't of Agric. & Forestry</i> , 2013-1106 (La. 10/15/13), 125 So.3d 384.....	2, 7
<i>M.J. Farms, Ltd. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2007-2371 (La. 7/1/08), 998 So.2d 16.....	10
<i>Med Exp. Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. Evangeline Par. Police Jury</i> , 1996-0543 (La. 11/25/96), 684 So.2d 359.....	11
<i>Mudge v. Plaquemines Par. Council</i> , 2015-0983 (La. App. 4 Cir. 3/23/16), 192 So.3d 172.....	11
<i>Schwegmann Brothers Giant Super Markets v. McCrory</i> , 112 So.2d 606 (La. 1959)	3, 7, 11
<i>State ex rel. Guste v. Legislative Budget Comm.</i> , 347 So.2d 160 (La. 1977)	2
<i>State v. Alfonso</i> , 1999-1546 (La. 11/23/99), 753 So.2d 156.....	3
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2003-0206 (La. 10/21/03), 857 So.2d 423.....	3
Statutes	
La. R.S. 26:80(A)(1)	10
La. R.S. 26:90(A)(13)	10
La. R.S. 26:791-92	4

La. R.S. 29:721-25	6
La. R.S. 29:722	7
La. R.S. 29:724(C)-(D)	6
La. R.S. 29:724(D)(6)	6, 9
La. R.S. 29:724(E)	9
La. R.S. 29:760-72	6
La. R.S. 29:766(D).....	6
La. R.S. 29:766(D)(8)	6
La. R.S. 29:767	9
La. R.S. 29:768(B)	8
Other Authorities	
17 JBE 2021	5, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
La. Const. art. I, § 1.....	2
La. Const. art. II, § 1	2
La. Const. art. II, § 2	2, 4
La. Const. art. III, § 1	2
La. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	2
La. Const. art. V, § 1	2
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XXI	5
